GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 193
(To beanswered on the 20th July 2023)

DARBHANGA AIRPORT

193. SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR

Will theMinister of CIVIL AVIATION
oieR ferdmoror 35k be pleased to state:-

(a) whether 78 acres of land proposed for Darbhanga Airport has been transferred by the Government of Bihar tothe Airports Authority of India;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which the work for construction of Darbhanga Airport islikely to start and the other relevant detailsin thisregard?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oloR fordtTotol FITerI 1 I 3bit (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(@) & (b): The Government of Bihar has handed over 76.40 acre land to the Airports Authority of India (AAIl) for the development of Darbhanga airport. Out of this, 23.75 acreland isrequired for installation of Clear Air Turbulence (CAT-I1) lighting system by Indian Air Force (IAF) and remaining 52.65 acre land is proposed for the construction of a Civil Enclave at Darbhanga Airport.

(c): Subsequent to the completion of various preliminary works such as tendering for appointment of Engineering Consultant, preparation of design & drawings, approval of the Public Investment Board (PIB) and awarding of the Engineering Procurement Contract (EPC) etc., the construction of the airport is expected to begin in July, 2024 and the probable date of completion of the project is September, 2026. However, the timelines for airport projects depend upon various factors such as land acquisition, mandatory clearances, removal of obstacles, financial closure etc. by the respective airport developers.
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